

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

2023

Amicus Brief in SEC v. Jarkesy on Original Public Meaning of Article II & Presidential Removal

Jed Handelsman Shugerman

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#)



No. 22-859

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICIUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR JED H. SHUGERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY B. DUBNER

Counsel of Record

Democracy Forward Foundation

P.O. Box 34553

Washington, DC 20043

(202) 448-9090

jdubner@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. Why Article II “Executive Power” Did Not Include Removal: The Law of Freehold Offices vs. “Despotic” Displacement.	4
II. Recent Scholarship Shows That Article II Did Not Imply a General Presidential Removal Power.	9
A. Neither Federalists or Anti-Federalists believed that Article II’s Vesting and Take Care clauses implied a presidential removal power.	9
B. The Take Care and Executive Vesting clauses did not signify infeasible removal powers...11	11
C. The First Congress made no “Decision of 1789” in favor of Article II presidential removal....12	12
D. Offices granted for a limited term of years without a specific removal provision were unremovable.....15	15

E. Other early statutes reflect a congressional power to limit presidential removal and assign significant executive power to unremovable officers.	15
III. Recent Responses From Unitary Executive Theorists Confirm the Weakness of the Originalist Case	16
A. Professor McConnell’s prerogativist interpretation of Article II would mean, at most, a defeasible removal power, and his anti-royalist republican theory of Article II would reject the approaches of other unitary theorists.....	17
1. McConnell’s method would hold that Article II does not imply removal, because removal was not a royal prerogative.....	17
2. Even if one infers removal from Article II, it would be an implied (or “residual”) power, and thus defeasible by Congress.....	19
B. “The Executive Power of Removal” is strong evidence that Article II “executive power” did not include removal.....	20
C. Wurman’s Amicus Brief takes historical records out of context.....	27

1. Removal follows appointment, but only if the office is removable..... 27
2. Wurman took Giles Jacob out of context in several crucial ways 29
3. Wurman’s reliance on English history to extend a presidential removal power over “principal officers” is quixotic, because the category of “principal officers” is a recent American neologism. 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGES

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 447 (2010)	2, 10, 12, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8, 26-27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2020)	11, 22
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 4, 9-10, 12, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II	8, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Edmund Burke, <i>The Works of Edmund Burke</i> (1847)	8
--	---

1	<i>Office-Holders in Modern Britain: Volume 1, Treasury Officials 1660-1870</i> (J.C. Sainty ed., Univ. London 1972)	7
1	William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 335 (3d ed. 1884) (1765)	8
1	William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> 247 (3d ed. 1922)	6
3	Edmund Burke, <i>The Writings and Speeches of Edmund Burke Volume III: Party, Parliament, and the American War: 1774-1780</i> (Warren M. Elofson, John A. Woods, and William B. Todd eds., 1996)	8
10	William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> 499-506 (1938)	6-7
	Adam Liptak, ‘Lonely Scholar with Unusual Ideas’ <i>Defends Trump, Igniting Legal Storm</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/25/us/politics/trump-emoluments-clause-alexander-hamilton.html	3
	Adrian Vermeule, <i>Common Good Constitutionalism</i> (2022)	31
	Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	15, 17, 20-25, 28

Andrea Scoceria Katz and Noah Rosenblum, <i>Removal Rehashed</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 404 (2023)	18, 20, 22, 24
Andrew Kent, Ethan J. Leib & Jed H. Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019)	1, 5, 11
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Interring the Unitary Executive</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 129 (2022)	16
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2020)	16
Daniel D. Birk <i>Interrogating the Historical Basis for a Unitary Executive</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 175 (2021)	5
David Lundberg & Henry F. May, <i>The Enlightened Reader in America</i> , 28 Am. Q. 262 (1976)	29
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> 832-33 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds, 2004)	10, 14, 23
Douglas W. Allen, <i>Compatible Incentives and the Purchase of Military Commissions</i> , 27 J. Legal Studies 45–66 (1998)	5
Douglas W. Allen, <i>The Institutional Revolution</i> (2012)	5, 8

Edward Corwin, <i>The President's Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> (1927)	29
Ethan J. Leib & Andrew Kent, <i>Fiduciary Law and the Law of Public Office</i> , 62 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1297 (2021)	5
Forrest McDonald, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (1982)	10
G.E. Aylmer, <i>The King's Servants: The Civil Service of Charles I, 1625-1642</i> (1961)	6
Ilan Wurman, <i>In Search of Prerogative</i> , 70 Duke L. J. 93 (2021)	5
Jack Rakove, <i>Taking the Prerogative out of the Presidency: An Originalist Perspective</i> , 37 Presidential Stud. Q. 85 (2007).....	18
James Pfander, <i>The Chief Justice, the Appointment of Inferior Officers, and the 'Court of Law' Requirement</i> , 107 Nw. L. Rev. 1125 (2015)	5
Jane Manners & Lev Menand, <i>The Three Permissions: Presidential Removal and the Statutory Limits of Agency Independence</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 5 (2021)	10, 15, 28
Jed H. Shugerman, <i>Freehold Offices vs. 'Despotic Displacement': Why Article II 'Executive Power' Did Not Include Removal</i> (posted July 27, 2023).....	1, 7-9, 15-16, 18, 21-23, 26-29

- Jed H. Shugerman, *Movement on Removal: An Emerging Consensus on Unitary Theory and the First Congress* (2023)..... 1, 18
- Jed H. Shugerman, *Presidential Removal: The Marbury Problem and the Madison Solutions*, 89 *Fordham L. Rev.* 2085 (2021) 1, 15
- Jed H. Shugerman, *Removal of Context: Blackstone, Limited Monarchy, and the Limits of Unitary Originalism*, 33 *Yale J. L. & Humanities* 125 (2022) 1, 8, 18
- Jed H. Shugerman, *The Indecisions of 1789: Inconstant Originalism and Strategic Ambiguity*, 171 *U. Penn. L. Rev.* 753 (2023) 1, 8, 10-14, 19, 21, 24-25, 27-28
- Jed Handelsman Shugerman, *The Indecisions of 1789: Appendices on the Misuse of Historical Sources in Unitary Executive Theory* (Feb. 27, 2023) (unpublished manuscript)..... 21, 24, 28
- Jed H. Shugerman, *Vesting*, 74 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1479 (2022) 1, 12
- Jeremy D. Bailey, *The Traditional View of Hamilton's Federalist No. 77 and an Unexpected Challenge: A Response to Seth Barrett Tillman*, 33 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y* 169 (2010)..... 10
- Jeremy Bentham, *On the Sale of Offices, The Rationale of Reward* (1825)..... 8

John Brewer, <i>The Sinews of Power: War, Money, and the English State, 1688-1783</i> (1989).....	7
Jonathan Gienapp, <i>Removal and the Changing Debate over Executive Power at the Founding</i> , 63 <i>Am. J. L. Hist.</i> (forthcoming 2023)	9
Jonathan Gienapp, <i>The Second Creation: Fixing the American Constitution in the Founding Era</i> (2018)	10, 12
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests Executive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1169 (2019)	29
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>A Theory of Republican Prerogative</i> , 88 <i>So. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 45 (2014).....	18
K. W. Swart, <i>Sale of Offices in the 17th Century</i> (1949).....	6
Matthew Steilen, <i>How to Think Constitutionally About Prerogative: A Study of Early American Usage</i> , 66 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 557 (2018)	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020).....	17-19
Michael Ramsey, <i>Jed Shugerman Apologizes to Tillman and Blackman</i> , <i>Originalism Blog</i> (Sept. 25, 2017).....	3
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., Batoche Books 2001) (1748).....	6

Nicholas Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government, 1780-1940</i> (2013).....	5, 8
Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>The Puzzle of Hamilton's Federalist No. 77</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 149 (2010).....	10
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>Why Robert Mueller's Appointment as Special Counsel Was Unlawful</i> , 95 Notre Dame Law Review 87 (2019)....	30
<i>The Congressional Register</i> (June 22, 1789), reprinted in <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004).....	13
<i>The Daily Advertiser</i> (June 20, 1789), reprinted in <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004).....	23
William Crosskey, <i>The Reasons for the Enumeration of Congressional Powers: The Influence of the Royal Prerogative</i> , 1 Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States 409 (1953)	17
